

FILED
January 20, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 32841-4-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

MARCO ANTONIO GALLEGOS, Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Tamara A. Hanlon, WSBA #28345
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. GALLEGOS HAS FAILED TO PROVE THAT HIS ATTORNEY’S DECISION TO FORGO WPIC 6.05 WAS INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL	5
1. Gallegos has failed to show that his trial lawyer’s performance was deficient	6
2. Gallegos has failed to show that deficient performance prejudiced his defense.....	15
B. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT FOR THE JURY TO FIND PREMEDITATION.....	17
C. GALLEGOS HAS NOT PROVED THAT HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A SPEEDY TRIAL WAS VIOLATED	23
1. Gallegos has not shown presumptively prejudicial delay	24
2. Even assuming, for sake of argument, that there was presumptive prejudice, the <u>Barker</u> factors weigh against finding a violation of his constitutional right to a speedy trial	27
IV. CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>State v. Aho</u> , 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999).....	7
<u>State v. Delmarter</u> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	18
<u>State v. Garcia</u> , 20 Wn. App. 401, 579 P.2d 1034 (1978)	18
<u>State v. Garrett</u> , 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994).....	6,15
<u>State v. Gentry</u> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105, <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S. Ct. 131 (1995).....	7,17-9
<u>State v. Green</u> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	17
<u>State v. Iniguez</u> , 167 Wn.2d 273, 217 P.3d 768 (2009).....	23-4,26
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 62 Wn. App. 53, 813 P.2d 156 (1991)	17
<u>State v. Kylo</u> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	5-7,15
<u>State v. Lord</u> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991).....	15-6
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 332, 889 P.2d 1251 (1995)	7
<u>State v. Ollivier</u> , 178 Wn.2d 813, 312 P.3d 1 (2013), <u>cert. denied</u> , 135 S. Ct. 72 (2014).....	25,28,34-5
<u>State v. Rafay</u> , 168 Wn. App. 734, 285 P.3d 83 (2012)	36
<u>State v. Rehak</u> , 67 Wn. App. 157, 834 P.2d 651 (1992).....	19
<u>State v. Reichenbach</u> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	7
<u>State v. Renfro</u> , 96 Wn.2d 902, 639 P.2d 737 (1982).....	7
<u>State v. Sargent</u> , 40 Wn. App. 340, 698 P.2d 598 (1985).....	19
<u>State v. Shemesh</u> , 187 Wn. App. 136, 347 P.3d 1096 (2015).....	23
<u>State v. Theroff</u> , 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254, <u>aff'd</u> , 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980).....	17

SUPREME COURT CASES

Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514, 92 S. Ct. 2182 (1972)24-7,33-4,36
Doggett v. United States, 505 U.S. 647, 112 S. Ct. 2686 (1992) 23-4,27
Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781 (1979).....17
Roe v. Flores-Ortega, 528 U.S. 470, 120 S. Ct. 1029 (2000)7
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)..... 5,7-8,15

FEDERAL CASES

United States v. Lane, 561 F.2d 1075 (2d Cir. 1977) 25
United States v. Porchay, 651 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2011).....25

STATUTES

RCW 9A.32.02018
RCW 10.95.03025

MISC.

WPIC 1.02.....16
WPIC 6.05.....8,15,37
